## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Quitclaim Assignment	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
1		Name	Execution Date
University of Hawaii			03/27/2012
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ		
Name:	Pono Corporation		
Street Address:	3465 Waialae Ave	nue, Suite 320	
City:	Honolulu		
State/Country:	HAWAII		
Postal Code:	96816		
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1		
Property Type			
Property T	уре	Number	
Property T Application Number:		Number 2921	
	1274		
Application Number:	1274	2921	
Application Number:	1274 E DATA	9	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email:	E DATA (415)276-659 katienelson@	9	ent e
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	E DATA (415)276-659 katienelson@ be sent to the e-mail :: Katie Nelson	2921 9 dwt.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i>	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will I via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (415)276-659 katienelson@ be sent to the e-main : Katie Nelson 505 Montgom	2921 9 dwt.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> e ery Street, Suite 800	ent e
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name	DATA (415)276-659 katienelson@ be sent to the e-main : Katie Nelson 505 Montgom	2921 9 dwt.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i>	ent e
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will I via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (415)276-659 katienelson@ be sent to the e-mail :: Katie Nelson 505 Montgom San Francisco	2921 9 dwt.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> e ery Street, Suite 800	ent e
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will I via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (415)276-659 katienelson@ be sent to the e-mail : Katie Nelson 505 Montgom San Francisco	2921 9 dwt.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> ery Street, Suite 800 b, CALIFORNIA 94111	ent e

## Quitclaim Assignment

WHEREAS, University of Hawaii, a Nonprofit State Educational Institution, with a principal place of business at 2800 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 280, Honolulu, Hawaii 96822 (Hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") became, by way of assignment, owner of patent rights as described in PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS FOR THE TREATMENT OF CONDITIONS RESPONSIVE TO PROTEASOME INHIBITION for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States, Application No. 12/742,921, was filed on June 8, 2010, which is a U.S. national phase application under 35 U.S.C. § 371 based on International Patent Application PCT/US2008/083705, filed November 14, 2008, which claims priority to United States Provisional Patent Application 60/998,054, filed November 14, 2007, and United States Provisional Patent Application 60/998,409, filed November 15, 2007.

WHEREAS, Pono Corporation, a corporation having offices at 3465 Waialae Avenue, Suite 320, Honolulu, Hawaii 96816 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire any right, title, and interest ASSIGNOR has in or to said improvements and the said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any right, title, and interest throughout the world in, ASSIGNOR has to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests, to the extent of any right ASSIGNOR has to do so, the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR, does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that ASSIGNOR may have that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR, hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Applications immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will

DWT 19262726v3 0088523-025US0

PATENT REEL: 028106 FRAME: 0241 Application No.: 12/742,921 Filing Date: June 8, 2010

generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEED, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patent Applications in all countries.

AND, as part of this Quitclaim Assignment, ASSIGNOR makes no representations as to having full or clear title to the subject matter assigned herein.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 27 day of March, 2012.

University of Hawaii By:

Name: Daniel M. Ishii Title: Interim Director

Witnessed by:

\_\_\_\_\_ Sector S

(signature)

Name Printed: Erica Taomae

DWT 19262726v3 0088523-025US0

PATENT REEL: 028106 FRAME: 0242

RECORDED: 04/25/2012